
 

 

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
 
 
 CASE NO.       20845 
 ORDER NO.    23151 
 
IN THE MATTER OF A HEARING CALLED ON 
A MOTION OF THE COMMISSION TO 
CONSIDER THE IN THE MATTER OF THE 
PETITION FOR A RISK PENALTY OF BAYTEX 
ENERGY USA LTD. REQUESTING AN ORDER 
AUTHORIZING THE RECOVERY OF A RISK 
PENALTY FROM CERTAIN NON-
PARTICIPATING OWNERS, AS PROVIDED BY 
NDCC § 38-08-08 IN THE DRILLING AND 
COMPLETING OF THE HAUGENOE #21-16-162-
99H 1PB WELL LOCATED IN A SPACING UNIT 
DESCRIBED AS SECTIONS 16 AND 21, T.162N., 
R.99W., AMBROSE-BAKKEN POOL, DIVIDE 
COUNTY, ND, PURSUANT TO NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1, AND SUCH OTHER RELIEF AS IS 
APPROPRIATE. 
 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 
 
THE COMMISSION FINDS: 
 
 (1) This cause came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on the 29th day of August, 2013. 
 
 (2) Baytex Energy USA Ltd. (Baytex) has filed a petition for a risk penalty before the North 
Dakota Industrial Commission (Commission) requesting an order authorizing the recovery of a risk 
penalty from certain non-participating owners, as provided by North Dakota Century Code (NDCC) 
Section 38-08-08 in the drilling and completing of the Haugenoe #21-16-162-99H 1PB well located 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 16 and 21, Township 162 North, Range 99 West (Sections 
16 and 21), Ambrose-Bakken Pool, Divide County, North Dakota, pursuant to North Dakota 
Administrative Code (NDAC) Section 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is appropriate. 
 
 (3) Baytex is the owner of an interest in an oil and gas leasehold estate in a spacing unit for 
the Ambrose-Bakken Pool described as Sections 16 and 21. 
 
 (4) The Commission makes no findings with regard to the specific acreage or percentage 
attributed to separately owned tracts or interests. 
 
 (5) NDCC Section 38-08-08 provides that working interest owners in the spacing unit shall 
pay their share of the reasonable actual cost of drilling and operating the well plus a reasonable 
charge for supervision.  In addition to such costs and charges, nonparticipating lessees may be 
required to pay a risk penalty of 200 percent and unleased mineral interest owners may be required 
to pay a risk penalty of 50 percent of their share of the reasonable actual cost of drilling and 
completing the well. 
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(2) 

 
 (6) Baytex requests an order of the Commission allowing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from the David Goldal (Goldal) interests. 
 
 (7) Goldal, a mineral interest owner within the spacing unit, did not appear in this matter or 
object to the risk penalty being assessed against his mineral interest. 
 
 (8) Pursuant to NDAC Section 43-02-03-16.3, Baytex sent an invitation to participate in the 
drilling and completion of the Haugenoe #21-16-162-99H 1PB well.  Baytex provided evidence that 
the invitation to participate was complete and properly served on Goldal and that Baytex made a 
good faith offer to lease said minerals. 
 
 (9) Pursuant to NDAC Section 43-02-03-16.3, Goldal had 30 days from the date of 
receiving the invitation to elect to participate in the Haugenoe #21-16-162-99H 1PB well.  Baytex 
provided evidence that Goldal failed to respond to Baytex’s invitation within the 30-day deadline. 
 
 (10) The Commission concludes Baytex has complied with NDAC Section 43-02-03-16.3 
and the risk penalty may be imposed against Goldal’s mineral interest. 
 
 (11) This application should be granted in order to prevent waste and protect correlative 
rights. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 
 
 (1) A risk penalty may be imposed on David Goldal’s mineral interests for the drilling and 
completion of the Haugenoe #21-16-162-99H 1PB well on a spacing unit described as Sections 16 
and 21, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Ambrose-Bakken Pool, Divide County, North 
Dakota, pursuant to NDCC Section 38-08-08 and NDAC Section 43-02-03-16.3. 
 
 (2) This order shall not determine or establish the specific acreage to be attributed to 
separately owned tracts, or specific interests attributed to separately owned interests. 
 
 (3) This order shall be effective from the date of first operations, and shall remain in full 
force and effect until further order of the Commission. 
 
 Dated this 5th day of March, 2014. 
 
 INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
 STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
 
 By the Director, on behalf of the Commission 
 
 /s/  Lynn D. Helms, Director  
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STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH 

I, Belinda Dickson, being duly sworn upon oath, depose and say: That on the 13th day of 
March, 2014 enclosed in separate envelopes true and correct copies of the attached Order No. 
23151 of the North Dakota Industrial Commission, and deposited the same with the United 
States Postal Service in Bismarck, North Dakota, with postage thereon fully paid, directed to the 
following persons by the Industrial Commission in Case No. 20845: 

LA WREN CE BENDER 
FREDRIKSON & BYRON 
PO BOX 1855 
BISMARCK ND 58502 

Belinda Dickson 
Oil & Gas Division 

-

On this 9th day of April, 2014 before me personally appeared Belinda Dickson to me 
known as the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged 
that she executed the same as her free act and deed. 

JEANETTE BEAN 
Notary Public 

State of North Dakota 
My Commission Expires May 25, 2017 



Mr. Bruce Hicks 
Assistant Director 
NDIC, Oil and Gas Division 
600 East Boulevard 
Bismarck, ND 58505-0310 

Dear Mr. Hicks: 

Fredri/cson 
~mtf: & BYRON, P.A. 

November 8, 2013 

RE: CASE NO. 20845 
BA YTEX ENERGY USA LTD. 

Please find enclosed herewith for filing, a copy of the certified mail return receipt in the 
above matter. 

Should you have any questions, please advise. 

LB/mpg 
Enclosure 

7840189 I.DOC 

Attorneys & Advisors 
main 701.221.4020 

fax 701.221.4040 
www.fredlaw.com 

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP 

A Worldwide Network of Profess1onal Service Providers 

Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
200 North Third Street, Suite 150 
Bismarck, North Dakota 

58501-3879 

OFFICES 

Minneapolis I Bismarck I Des Moines I London I Monterrey, Mexico / Shanghai 
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P.O. Box 265 

Crosby, ND 58730 
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SENDER: COMPLETE Ti-1/S SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

irk 

D Agent 
D Addressee 

( 

C. Date of Delivery 

8-d)/-/ 
1. Article Addressed to: 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? D Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: D No 

David Goldal 
P.O. Box 265 

Crosby, ND 58730 

3. ~rvice Type 
ertified Mail D Express Mail 

Registered ~ Return Receipt lei Ma1char1dl:'Se' 

1 
J _ D Insured Mail TI C.0.D. 

~~oe ~(-/ f.6 ~/ ~2-1'1H 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) D Yes 

(Transfer from SE 
7012 3460 ODDO 4279 6735 

PS Form 3811 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 ! 



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

In the matter of the petition for a risk penalty of 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty from 
certain non-participating owners, as provided by 
NDCC § 38 08 08 in the drilling and completing 
of the Haugenoe 21-16-162-99H lPB well located 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 16 and 21, 
Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Ambrose­
Bakken Pool, Divide County, North Dakota, 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 

PETITION OF BAYTEX ENERGY USA LTD. 

CASE NO. d 08 l.{ S 

Baytex Energy USA Ltd. ("Baytex"), respectfully shows the North Dakota Industrial 

Commission ("Commission") as follows: 

1. 

That Baytex is an owner of an interest in the oil and gas leasehold estate in all of Sections 

16 and 21, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota ("Sections 16 

and 21 "). 

2. 

That Baytex is the operator of the Haugenoe 2 l -16-162-99H 1 PB well, drilled in the 
' 

Southwest Quarter of the Southea~t Quarter (SWSE) of Section 21. 

3. 

That Sections 16 and 21 constitute the spacing unit for the Haugenoe 21-16-162-99H 

lPB well in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool. 



4. 

That by application submitted and heard June 27, 2013 as Case No. 20519, it is 

anticipated that an order will be entered pooling all the interests in a spacing unit for the 

Ambrose-Bakken Pool described as all of Sections 16 and 21. 

5. 

That Section 38-08-08(3) of the North Dakota Century Code provides that if an owner of 

an interest in a spacing unit elects not to participate in the risk and cost of drilling a well, the 

owner paying for the nonparticipating owner's share of the drilling and operation of a well may 

recover from the nonparticipating owner a risk penalty involved in drilling the well. 

6. 

That the following owner has elected not to participate in the drilling and completion 

operations of the Haugenoe 21-16-162-99H IPB well: 

David Goldal 

7. 

That the interests of the above-referenced owner are unleased. 

8. 

That Baytex made a good faith attempt to have the above-referenced owner execute an oil 

and gas lease but was unsuccessful. 

9. 

That a well proposal was forwarded to the above-referenced owner and said owner failed 

or refused to respond to the same, or elected not to participate. 

10. 

That the Haugenoe 21-16-162-99H IPB well was spud on June 19, 2013. 

- 2 -



11. 

That Baytex therefore requests that the Commission enter its order authorizing the 

recovery of a risk penalty from certain non-participating owners, as provided by N.D.C.C. § 

3 8-08-08 in the drilling and completing of the Haugenoe 21- l 6- l 62-99H I PB well located in a 

spacing unit described as Sections 16 and 21, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Ambrose-

Bakken Pool, Divide County, North Dakota, pursuant to N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-88.1 and such 

other and further relief as is appropriate. 

WHEREFORE, Baytex requests the following: 

(a) That this matter be set for the regularly scheduled August 2013 hearings of the 

Commission; 

(b) That pursuant to Section 43-02-03-88.2 of the North Dakota Administrative Code, 

Baytex' s witnesses in this matter be allowed to participate by telephonic means; and 

( c) That thereafter the Commission issue an order granting the relief requested and 

such other and further relief as the Commission may deem appropriate. 

DATED this _A~ of July, 2013. 

- 3 -

NDER, ND Bar #03908 
Attorneys'Jor Applicant 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. 
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150 
P. 0. Box 1855 
Bismarck, ND 58502-1855 
701-221-4020 



STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH ) 

LA WREN CE BENDER, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says that he is the 

attorney for the applicant named herein, that he has read the foregoing application, knows the 

contents thereof, and that the same is true to the best this affiant's knowledge and belief. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this c2k ~y of July, 2013. 

6949899 I .DOC 

- 4 -

MELISSA P GIBSON 
Notary Public 

State of North Dakota 
My Commission Expires July 4, 2017 



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

In the matter of the petition for a risk penalty of 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty from 
certain non-participating owners, as provided by 
NDCC § 38 08 08 in the drilling and completing 
of the Haugenoe 21-16-162-99H lPB well located 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 16 and 21, 
Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Ambrose­
Bakken Pool, Divide County, North Dakota, 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

CASE NO. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Baytex Energy USA Ltd. filed the above-referenced application 

with the North Dakota Industrial Commission. 

A hearing will be held at 9:00 a.m. on August 29, 2013 at the Department of Mineral Resources 

Conference Room, Oil and Gas Division, 1000 East Calgary Avenue, Bismarck, North Dakota, to 

consider the request of Baytex Energy USA Ltd 

As noted in the attached application, the applicant is requesting the authority to impose a risk 

penalty against any nonparticipating owner electing not to participate in the drilling of the contemplated 

well. Any nonparticipating owner may object to the risk penalty by responding in opposition to the 

application. In the event a nonparticipating owner objects, the applicant reserves the right to request a 

continuance to the next regularly scheduled hearing to all w sufficient time to respond to the objection. 

DATED this J/;~ of July, 2013. 

DER, ND Bar #03908 
Attorneys for Applicant, 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. 
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150 
P. 0. Box 1855 
Bismarck, ND 58502-1855 
701-221-4020 6965339 _I.DOC 



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

In the matter of the petition for a risk penalty of 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty from 
certain non-participating owners, as provided by 
NDCC § 38 08 08 in the drilling and completing 
of the Haugenoe 21-16-162-99H lPB well located 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 16 and 21, 
Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Ambrose­
Bakken Pool, Divide County, North Dakota, 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 

AFFIDAVIT OF LEE ZINK 

STATE OF COLORADO ) 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF DENVER ) 

Lee Zink, being first duly sworn, deposes and states as follows: 

1. 

CASE NO. ---

That I am a Landman for Baytex Energy USA Ltd., 600 17th Street, Suite 1600 S., 

Denver, Colorado 80202, the applicant in the above-entitled matter. 

2. 

That in the course of my work as a Landman for Baytex Energy USA Ltd., I have 

become familiar with the mineral ownership and leasehold ownership in and under all of 

Sections 16 and 21, Township 161 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota 

("Sections 16 and 21 "). I am also familiar with all the oil and gas operations which have been 

conducted by Baytex Energy USA Ltd. on the above-described lands. 



3. 

That Baytex Energy USA Ltd. is an owner of an interest in the oil and gas leasehold 

estate in Sections 16 and 21. 

4. 

That there are separately owned tracts or interests in mineral estate and/or leasehold 

estate in Sections 16 and 21. 

5. 

That Sections 16 and 21 have been designated as the spacing unit for the 8augenoe 21-

16-162-998 lPB well in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool. 

6. 

That by application submitted and heard June 27, 2013 as Case No. 20519, it is 

anticipated that an order will be entered pooling all the interests in a spacing unit for the 

Ambrose-Bakken Pool described as all of Sections 16 and 21. 

7. 

That the following owner has elected not to participate in the drilling and completion 

operations of the 8augenoe 21-16-162-998 IPB: 

David Goldal 

8. 

That the interests of the above-referenced owner are unleased. 

9. 

That Baytex Energy USA Ltd. made a good faith attempt to have David Goldal execute 

an oil and gas lease. On April 22, 2013, Irish Oil & Gas Inc. mailed David Goldal a lease offer 

at P.O. Box 265, Crosby, ND 58730. See Exhibit A. Although Baytex Energy USA Ltd. made 

a good-faith attempt to lease the interests of David Goldal, those efforts were unsuccessful. 

- 2 -



10. 

That Baytex Energy USA Ltd. forwarded a well proposal for the Haugenoe 2 l-16-162-

99H lPB well to David Goldal on May 3, 2013, via Certified Mail at P.O. Box 265, Crosby, ND 

58730. That attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of the well proposal that 

Baytex Energy USA Ltd. forwarded to David Goldal May 3, 2013. 

11. 

That David Goldal received the well proposal that Baytex Energy USA Ltd. forwarded on 

May 3, 2013. That attached hereto as Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of the Certified Mail 

return receipt proving David Goldal received the well proposal. 

12. 

That the well proposal stated David Goldal had thirty (30) days from the receipt of the 

well proposal to accept or reject the well proposal. See Exhibit B. The well proposal provided 

that Baytex Energy USA Ltd. would be seeking recovery of a risk penalty from all 

nonparticipating owners as provided by North Dakota law. See Exhibit B. The well proposal 

further stated that any nonparticipating owner may object to the risk penalty by either responding 

in opposition to the petition, or if no such petition has been filed, by filing a request for hearing 

with the Commission. See Exhibit B. 

13. 

That David Goldal did not respond to the well proposal forwarded on May 3, 2013 and 

therefore elected not to participate in the well at issue. Accordingly, Baytex Energy USA Ltd. is 

seeking and is entitled to a risk penalty against the interests of David Goldal. 

- 3 -



14. 

That the Haugenoe 2 l -l 6- l 62-99H 1 PB well was spud on June 19, 2013. 

DATED this '2'l~ay of July, 2013. 

STATE OF COLORADO ) 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF DENVER ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this i!:/Ht day of July, 2013 by 
Lee Zink, Landman, ofBaytex Energy USA Ltd. 

KELLY COVINGTQi'i 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE OF COLORADO 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/15/2013 

6965253 _I.DOC 

Not 
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April 22nd, 2013 

David Golda! 
POBox265 
Crosby, ND 58730 

Oil & Gas Inc. 

CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT 
7011 3500 0000 1111 0485 

Subject: Township 162 North, Range 99 West, 5th P.M. 
Section 16: N2NW4, SE4NW4, NE4SW4 
Divide County, North Dakota 

Dear David, 

Irish Oil & Gas, Inc., on behalf of Baytex Energy USA Ltd. has enclosed for your review 
the following items. Upon your approval, please proceed as instructed. 

_Two originals (and a copy) of an oil and gas lease: On the second page of the lease, 
please sign the two original oil and gas leases on the signature line above your name. 
Be sure to sign exactly as your name is typed in the presence of a Notary Public. I 
have partially filled out the acknowledgment your notary should use 

_One Bank draft in the amount of $128,000.00: Endorse the back of the green draft 
and detach the top portion. 

_Partially f"tlled out W-9 Form: Please fill in Soc Sec.#, Sign and Date. 
_Self-addressed return envelope addressed to "Irish Oil & Gas, Inc." Please return 

the two executed oil and gas leases, the top portion of the green draft and the W-9 
Form in the envelope addressed to "Irish Oil & Gas, Inc." 

The oil and gas lease and draft marked "Copy" are for your records. If you have any 
questions, please feel free to call me directly at (406) 671-4662. 

Thank you in advance for your early attention to this matter, it is most appreciated. 

Sincerely yours, 
Irish Oil & Gas, Inc. 

Keenan Stanek 
Landman 

WILLISTON BASIN OFFICE 
Wells Fargo Building 
400 East Broadway, Suite 305 
P.O. Box 2356 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502 
701.751.3141 

NEVADA OFFICE 
2533 North Carson Street. Suite 6168 
Carson City, Nevada 89706 
775.841.1257 

EXHIBIT A 



Return To: 
Irish Oil & Gas, Inc. 
POBox2356 
Bismarck, ND 58502 

PRODUCERS 88-PAID UP 
Rev. 5-60 No. 2 
NE940G 
Rev. 9-09 JOG 
Rev.1-IOIOG 

OIL AND GAS LEASE 
AGREEMENT, Made and entered into the~day of Amil. 2013, by and between Dayid Golda] a single man whose address is PO Box 265 Crosby ND 58730 herein.after 

caUed Lessor (whether one or more) and Bavrex Energy USA Lld whose address is 600 11' Street Sujte 1600 S Denver CO 80202 hereinafter called Lessee: 

W11NESSE1H, That Lessor, in consideration of TEN DOLLARS plus .($10.01}!-) cash in hand paid. the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and the covenants and 
agreements h«einafter contained, has 8JBI1ted demised. leased and let, and by these presents does gran~ demise, lease and let exclusive right for the purpo<e of mining, drilling, 
exploring by geophysical and other tne<hods, and operating for and producing there from oil and all gas of whatsoever nature or kind, with rights of way and easements fur laying 
pipelines and erection of structures thereon to produce. save and take care of said products. all that certain tract of land situated in the Co\Dlty of~ State of North Dakota. 
described as follows, to-wit: 

Township 162 North. Range 99 West. 5th P .M. 
Section 16: N2NW4, SE4NW4, NE4SW4 

*Any reference to a Lessor's royalty of"one-eighth (118'")" is hereby changed to a Lessor's royalty of"three sixteenth (3/16th)" 

* Notwithstanding the provisions of this lease to the contrary, this lease shall terminate at the end of the primary term as to all of the leased 
lands except those tracts within a spacing unit prescribed by law or administrative authority on which is located a well producing or capable 
of producing oil and/or gas or on which Lessee is then engaged in drilling or reworking operations on leased premises or acreage pooled 
therewith. However, this lease shall not terminate to any of the leased lands so long as drllllng or reworking operations are being 
continuously prosecuted if not more than 180 days shall lapse between the completion or abandonment of one well and the beginning of 
operations for the drilling of another well Additionally, this lease shall expire as to all depths 150' below the stratigraphic equivalent of the 
total depth drilled of any well producing or capable of producing oil and /or gas on the lands described herein, or on any lands pooled 
herewith. 

In addition 10 the lands descnbed above, Lessor hereby grants, leases and lets exclusively unto Lessee, to lhc same extent as if specifically descrif>e4 lends which are owned 
or claimed by Lessor by one of the following reasons: (1} all laods and rights acquired or retained by avulsio~ accretion, reliction or otherwise as the result of a change in the 
boundaric:s or ceoterJine of any river or stream traversing or acljoining the lands described above; (2) au riparian lands and rights which are or may be incidant, appurtenant, related 
or attributed to Lessor in any lake, stream or river traversing or adjoining the lands dcscn'bed above by virtue of Lessor's ownership of the lands described above; (3) all lands 
included in any road, easement or rigbl-of-way traversing or adjoining the I1111ds described above which are or may be incident, a:ppurternmt. related or attnbuted to Lessor by virtue 
of Lessor's ownership oftbe lllltds descnbed above; and (4) ail strips or tracts oflond a<ljaceot or con1iguous to the lands dcscnbed above owned or acquired by Lessor through 
adverse: possession OT olhcr slmiJar statutes of the state io which the lands are locatc;d. In the event tbal the Lessor sha1l acquire lands in addition to those described above for the 
above stated reaaons, Lessee shall pay to Lessor the same bonus and royalty for said lands as was paid fur the lands described above. 

For purposes of payment of r('11tals and TO:yalties, LessOT aod Lessee agree that the lease shall be treated as covering .l.@.OO_acres, whatever more or less. 
I. It is agreed that this lease shall remain in force fur a let1ll of three (3) years from this date and as long thereafter as oil or gas of whatsoever nature or kind is produced 

from said leased premises or on acreage pooled therewith, or drilling operations are continued as hereioafter provided. Tf, at 1he expiration of the primary term of this lease, oil or 
gas is not being produced on the leased premises or on acreage pooled therewith but Lessee is then engaged in driDing or w-working operations thereon, theo this lease shal1 
continue in force so Jong as operations are being continuolls1y prosecuted on the leased premises or on acreage pooled therewith; aud operations shall be considered to be 
continuously prosecuted if not more than one hundred eighty (I 80) days shall elapse between the completion or abandonment of one well aod the beginning of operations for the 
driJling of a subsequent well. If after discovery qf oil or gas on said land or on aCTeage pooled therewith, the production thereof should cease from any cause after the primary 
tenn, this lease shall not terminate if Lessee commences additional drilling ·or R>-WOrking operations within oue hundred eighty (I 80) days fiom date of cessation of production or 
from date of cowpletion of dry hole. If oil or gas shall be discovered and produced as a result of such operations at or after the expiration of the primary term of this lease, this 
lease shall continue in force so long as oil or gas is produced from the leased premises or on acreage pooled therewith. 

2. This is a PAID-UP LEASE. Jn consideration of the down cam payment, Lessor agrees that Lessee shall not be obligated, except as otherwise provided herein. to 
commcoce or continue any operations during the primary tcnn. Lessee may a.t any time or times during or after the primary term surrender this lease as to all or any portion of said 
land and as to any strata or stratum by delivering to Lessor by fi1ing for record a release or releases, and be relieved of all obligation thereafter accruing as to the acreage 
surrendered. 

3. In consideration of the premises the said Lessee covenants and agrees: 
l". To deliver to the credit of Lessor, free of cost, in the pipeline to which Lessee may connect wells oo said land, the equal one-eighth (Ill!) pan of all oil produced and 
saved from the Jeascd premises. 
2"". To pay Lessor one-eighth (\/8) of the gross proceeds each year, payable quarterly, for the gas from each well where gas only is fuwid. while the same is being used off 
the pranises, and if used in the manuJBcture of gasoline a royalty of one-eighth (Ill!), poyable monthly at the prevailing market rate for gu. 
3". To poy Lesso' fu, gas produced from any oil well and used off the pmnises or in the manuliu:ture of gasoline or any otha product a royalty of one-eighth (1/8) of tbe 
proceeds, Bl the mouth of the well, payable monthly at the prevailing market rate. 
4. If, at che expiratioo of the primary term or at any time or times thereafter there is any well on the ]cued premises either capable of producing oil or gas, then this lease 

shalJ not terminate so long as such well is shut in. For each such well. Lessee sbal1 pay or tender to Lessor or Lessor's successor or assigns One Dollar per year per aet mineral 
acre retained hereunder, such payment or render to be made on or before the anniversary date of this lease next ensuing after the expiration of ninety (90) days from the date such 
weII is shut in and thereafter on or before the anniversary dale of this lease during the period such well is shut in. Lessee's failure to pay or tender, or properly pay or tender. any 
such sum shall rendtt Lessee liable for the amount due but it sha11 aot operate to tenninate the lease. 

5. If said Lessor owns a lesser interest in the above descnDed land than the entire and undivided fee simple estate therein, then the royalties (including any shut-in gas 
royalty) herein provided for shaU be paid the Les.sor only in the proportion which Lessor"s interest bears to the whole and undivided fee. 

6. Lessee shall have the right to use, free of cost. gas. oil and water produced on said land for Lessee•s operation thereon, except water from the we Us of Lessor. 
7. Wbc:n requested by Leasor, Lessee shall buiy Lessee's pipeline below plow depth. 
8. No wen shall be drilled nearer than .500 feet to the house or barn now on said premises without written cousent of Lessor. 
9. Lessee shall pay for damage'1 caused by Lessee's operations to growing crops on said land 
10. Lessee shall have the: right at any time to remove all machinery and fixtures placed on said premises, including the right to draw and remove casing. 
11. The rights of the Lessor and Lessee h"""'1Uler may be assigned in whole or in pan. No chang<: of ownership ofr.es..or's interest (by assignment or otherwise) shall be 

binding on Lessee until Lessee bas been furnished with notice, comisting of certified copies of aU record~ instruments or documents and other information necessary to establish 
a complete chain of record title from Lessor, and then only with respect to payments tberea1Wr made. No other kind of notice. whether actual or constructive. sha11 be binding on 
Lessee. No present or future division of Lessor's ownership as to different portions or parcels of said land shall operate to enlarge the ob1igatio.ns or diminish the rights of Lessee, 
and 8ll Lessee's Operations may be conducted without regard to any such division. lf all or any part of this lease is assigned, no Jeasehold owner shall be liable for auy act or 
omission of any other leasehold owner. 

12. Lessee. at its option. is hereby given the right and power at any tllne and from time to time~ a recurring right. either before or after production, as to all or any part of 
the land described herein and as to any one or more of tbe formations hereunder, to pool or unitize the Jeasehold estate and the rnineraJ estate covered by this lease with other land, 
lease or leases in the immediate vicinity for the production of oil aod gas, or separately for the production of either. when in Lessee's judgment it is necessary of advisable to do so, 
and irrespective of whether authority similar to this exists with respect to such other land, lease or leases. Likewise,. units previously formed to include formations not producing 
oil or gas, may be reformed to exclude such noo~producing formations. The forming or refonning of any unit shall be accom.plished by Lessee executing and filing of record a 
declaration of such unitimrion or reformation, which declaration sbaJl descn'be the unit. Any unit may include land upon which a wen bas theretofore been completed or upon 
which operations for drilling have theretofore been commCDced. Production. drilling or reworking operations or a well shut in for want of a market anywhere on a unit which 
includes all or a port of this lease shall be treated as if it were production. drilling or reworking operations or a wen shut in for want of a market llnder this lease. In lieu of the 
royalties elsewhctc herein specifi~ including shut-io gas royalties. Lessor shan receive on production from the unit so pooled royalhes only on the portion of such production 
allocated to this lease; such allocatioo shall be that proportion of the unit production that the total number of surface acres covered by this lease and included in the unit bears to 



the total number of surface acres in such unil In addition to the foregoing, Lessee shall have the right to unitize, pool or combme all or aoy pan of lbe above described lands as to 
one or more of the formations thereunder with other lands in the same general area by erueiing into a cooperative or untt plan of development or openition approved by any 
governmental agency and, from time to time. with like approval, to modify, change or terminate any such plan or agreement and, in such event, the terms.. conditions end 
provisions of this lease shall be deemed modified to oonfotm to the lemls, conditions, and provisions of such approved cooperative or unit plan of development or openrtion and, 
particularly, all drilling and development requirements of this lease, express or implied, shall be satisfied by compliBDce wi1h the drilling and development requiremaits of such 
plan or ag<cemalt, and this lease shall not terminate or expire during tbe life of such plan or agreement. In the event that said above desen'bed lands or any part thoreo~ shall 
hereafter be operated under any such coopc:ntive or unit plan of development or operation whereby the productioo therefrom is allocated to ditteTcrrt portions of the land covered 
by ssid plan, then the production alloeated to aoy particular tract of land shall, for the purpose of computing the royalty payments to be made hereunder to L<ssor, be based upon 
production only as so alloca1cd. Lessor shall formaUy express lessor's consent to any cooperative or unit plan of development or operation adopted by lessee and approved by 
any governmental agency by executing the same upon request ofL<ssee. 

13. All eo<prc:s.<! or implied covenants of this lease shall be subject to all Federal and Stale Laws, Executive Orders, Rules or Regulations, and this Jesse shall not be 
terminated, in whole or in part, nor Lessee held liable in dmiages, for failure to comply therewirh, if compliance is prevented by, or if such fuilnre is the result of. ony such Law, 
Order, Rule or Regu1ation. 

14. L<ssor hereby wamrnts and agrees to defend lhe title to the lands herein descnbed, and agrees that the Lessee shall have the right at ony time ta redeem for Lessor, by 
payment, any mortgages, '"""' or other liens on the above described lands, in the event of defirult of payment by Lessor and be subrogaled to the righ!S of the holder thereof, and 
the undersigned Lessors, for themselves and their heirs, successors and assigns, hereby surrender and relea..e all right of dower and homesteod in the premises descn'bed herein, 
insofilr as said right of dower and homestead may in any way affect the purposes for which this lease is made, as recited herein. 

15. Wheo drilling, production or other op=ra1ioos are directly and proximately delayed, interrupted or stopped by lack of water, labor. material, inability to obtain access to 
leased premises, fire, flood, war, rebellion, insnrrection, rio~ stnlce, diffcreoces with worianen, railure of carriers to transport or furnish fiicilities for ttansportation of any product 
produced hereunder, lack of available or satisfhctory market, in lalsee's opinion, for the oil or gas produced, or as a resull of ao onler of any gvvcrnmcctal agency, (including but 
not limited to orders restricting production) or as a result of any caWJC beyood the control of Lcsscc. the time of such delay, interruption or stoppage shal1 not be counted against 
the Lessee under any provision of this lease, and this lease shall not terminate by reason of any such delay, interruption or stoppage, and period of such delay, inteuuption or 
stoppage shall be added to the term of this lease. 

16. Should any one or more of the parties herein above named as Lessor fail to execute this lease, it shaU nevertheless be binding upon all such parties who do execute it as 
Lessor. The word "Lessor," as used in this lease, shall mean anyone or more or a11 of the parties wbo execute this lease as Lessor. All the proviirions of this lease shall be binding 
on the heirs, successors and assigns of Lessor and Lessee. 

17. In the event Lessor considers that Lessee bas not complied with all of its obligations hereunder. either ex.press or implied, Lessor shall notify Lessee in writing, setting 
out specifically in what respects Lessee has breached this lease. Lessee shall then have sixty (60) days after receipt of said notice within which to meet or commence to meet all OT 

any part of the breaches alleged by Lessor. The service of said notice shall be precedent to the bringing of any action by Lessor on said I ease for any cause, and no such action 
shall be lnougbt until the lapoc of sixty (60) days after service of such notice on Lessee and L<ssee has not raken the appropriate •etion to remedy the alleged breach. Neither the 
service of said notice nor the doing of any acts by Lessee aimed to meet all or any of the aJleged breaches shall be deemed an admission or presumption that Lessee has failed to 
perform all its obligations hereunder. Thls lease shall never be forfeited or cancelled for failure to perform io whole or io part any of its implied covenants. conditions, or 
stipulations until a judicial determination is made that such failure exists and Lessee fails within a reasonable time to satisfy any such coveaants, conditions. or stipulations. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed as of the date first above written. 

David GoldaJ, a single man 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT-INDIVIDUAL 
STATE OF North Dalrota 

BEFORE ME, the widersigned, a Notary Public, in aod for sllid Connty and Stale, on this __ day of, _____ 2013, penionally appeared David Golda! to me 

known to be the identical person(s) described in and who executed the: within and foregoing instllJinent of writing and acknowledged to me that he duly executed the 

same as his free and volmttary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my nolarial seal the day and yesr last above written. 

My Commission Expires: _ 
Normy 
Public 
Address 
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May 3, 2013 

David Golda! 
PO Box 265 
Crosby, ND 58 730 

BAYT EX 
··- -· -··--···-----··-·· ········· ··-··----·---

ENERGY USA LTD 

RE: Haugenoe 21-16·162-99H lPB Well Proposal 
Sections 16 and 2!, Tl62N-R99W 
Divide County, North Dakota 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Via Certified Mail# 
7011 1150 0001 8715 7890 

This letter will seNe as notice, pursuant to the provisions of Section 38-08-08 of 
the North Dakota. Century Code and Section 43-02-03-16.3 of the North Dakota 
Administrative Code, of the plans of Baytex Energy USA Ltd. ("Baytex") to drill the 
above~referenced well. As the owner of unleased mineral interest in and under the 
ahove·described lands, Bt1ytex proposes the following: 

I. Baytex proposes to drill the Haugenoe 2 l-16-162-991-I 1 PB well located in the 
SW/4SE!4 of Section 21. Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North 
Dakota. Baytex proposes to drill a single horizontal lateral well to test the Three Forks 
formation within the Ambrose-Bakken Pool as defined by the North Dakota Industrial 
Commission. 

2. As set forth in the enclosed AFE for the Haugenoe 21-16-162-99H lPB well, 
the estimated drilling, completing, and equipping well costs are $7,028,540.00. 

3. Baytex has secured a rig and has plans to spud the Haugenoe 2 l-16-162-99H 
l PB well on or about June 30, 2013. 

4. Each working interest owner (unleased mineral owner) has thirty (30) days 
from receipt of this letter to accept or reject this well proposal. Baytex 's records indicate 
that you own a 12.50% working interest in the proposed well. If you accept this well 
proposal and elect to participate in the drilling of the Haugenoe 21-16-162-998 1 PB well, 
please so indicate by executing the enclosed AFE and returning a copy of the AFE to the 
undersigned on or before thirty (30) days from the receipt of this letter. 

5. If you elect not to participate in the proposed operation as outlined herein, 
please so indicate by marking the appropriate space provided below, executing this letter 
and returning it to Baytex on or before thirty (30) days from the receipt of this letter. 
Please take notice that in the event any O\\ner offered an opportunity to participate hereby 

1~nu ~1·~1·n!Pt•n1 1,1 ""'1n·d , 'f,.1,,plt .. 11. :'.fl.~ Jt?'~ 2:·7·~ 

~Hilr I hl1(J~ ; fiw,.foBI.-. ~O:L:!.1.'\.:!~llH 

lk1h1•r.Llf 1;11.;:o::,:: ~ 1'"''·hnl•"\o .. 1h.r.1 

EXHIBIT B 



elects not to participate in the operations of the Haugenoe 21 - l 6- I 62-99H I PH well, the 
participating owners plan ro impose a risk penalty as provided by North Dakota la\v. Any 
nonparticipating owner may object to the risk penalty by either responding in opposition 
to the petition for a risk penalty, or if no such petition has heen filed, hy filing an 
application or request for hearing with the North Dakota Industrial Commission. 

6. If you would rather execute an oil and gas lease with Raytex being the lessee, 
please refer to the ofter letter previously sent covering your unleased mineral interest in 
the proposed spacing unit and the oil and gas lease attached therewith. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Lee Zink, Landman 
for Baytex at (303) SS 1-6452. 

Very truly yours, 

Kelly Covington, RL 
Associate Landman 

Well Election 

__ I/We elect to participate in Baytex's Well Proposal of the Haugenoe 21-16-162-99H 
!PB. 

__ lJWe elect NOT to participate in Baytex's Well Proposal of the Haugcnoe 21-l6-
162-99H 1 PB. 

Insurance Election 

__ f/We elect to be cowred under Operator's insurance. 

__ VWe elect NOT to be covered under Operator's insurance (certificate enclosed). 

David Goldal 

By: ____________ _ 



BAYT EX 

Authorization For Expenditure 
AFE#: U13030029 Initiated: 4/17/2013 

AFE Type: Drill - DCE Project Manager: Melissa Lasley 
Field: BAKKEN-THREE FORKS District: U.S.A. 

Area: WILLISTON BASIN Est. Start Date: 6/30/2013 

Well Name: Haugenoe 21-16-162-99H 1PB Est. End Date: 7/31/2013 

UWID: Gron Amount: $7,028.540.00 
Operator: BAYTEX ENERGY USA LTD. Mail Ballot#: 

Operator AFE: Cost Center: 115815 

Description: 

c1asslflcat1on: Cap Ital Eng. Enhancement: N Tax Designation: COE 

Participants W.1.% Origin;il $ Supplement $ TOTAL$ 

BAYTEX ENERGY USA lTD. 87.50% $6,149,972.50 $6, 149,972.50 

DAVID GOLDAL 12.50% $878,567.50 $878,567.50 

TOTALS: 100 $7,028,540.00 $0.00 $7,028,540.00 

Originator: MelisH Lasley Company: DAVID GOLDAL 

Baytex Energy Ltd. Approval Date Per: 

Name: 

Title; 

Date: 



Group I Account Description 

BAYT EX 
::'.!-JI;. !•'L 1 '-!'..; ·\ I. i I· 

Cost Estimate 
AFE # U13030029 

Well: 

Gra;s Estimate 

INTANGIBLE COMPLETION COSTS 

9250.1036 

9250.1100 

9250.l !02 

9250.2000 

9250.2011) 

9250.2025 

9250.2505 

9250.25!0 

9250.3135 

9250.3200 

9250.3:?A2 

9250.3250 

9250.3256 

9250.3262 

92S0.3266 

9250.8098 

Subtotal: 

LEASE &ROAD UPGRADE 

EQUIPMENT RENT AlS 

POWER. FUEL& WATER HAULING 

SUPERVISION 

CUNJ'KACI" ShkVICLS 

COMMtJNICA TIO NS 

SITE RESTORATION 

SAFn1'Y SERVICES 

POWER TONGS 

SERVICE RIG 

CASED HOLE LOGGJ~G 

FRACTURING 

COMPLETION FLU IDS 

PRODUCTION TESTS 

DISPOSAL COSTS 

OVERHEAD 

INTANGIBLE DRILLING COSTS 

9200.1030 ENTRY FEE & lNITIAL CONSIDERATION 

9200.1032 UCENSE& SURVEY 

9200.1100 EQUIPl'vfENT RENT Al.S 

9200.11()2 POWER, FUEL & WATER HAUUNG 

9200.1104 TRUCKING & HAULING 

9200.2000 SUPERVISION 

9200.2010 CONl'RACT SERVICES 

9200.2020 CONSTRUCTION/LOCATION & ROAD 

9200.2025 COMM UNI CATION 

9200.2225 l.EGAUTITLE 

9200.2500 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

9200.2510 SAFEfY SERVICES 

9200.31{)5 CEMENTING SURFACE CASING 

9200.31 IO CEMENTING INTERMEDIATE CASING 

9200.3125 CASING BOWL 

9200.3130 RAT HOLE&. CONDlCT'OR PIPE 

9200.3135 POWER TONGS 

9200.3205 DRILLING· DAYWORK 

$15,000.00 

$120,000.00 

$90,000.00 

$45,600.00 

$54,000.00 

$3.000.00 

S30.000.00 

$7.500 00 

$14.000 00 

$150.000.00 

SI 1,000.00 

$950.000.00 

$40.000.00 

$66.000.00 

$150,000.00 

$19,000.00 

$1.765.100.00 

$20,000.00 

$12,000.00 

$360,162.00 

$223,000.00 

$70,000.00 

$108,800.00 

$110,000.00 

$250,000.00 

$36,000.00 

$25,000.00 

$111,650.00 

$50,000.00 

$23.000.00 

$52,000.00 

$37.000.00 

$25,000.00 

$50,000.00 

$70 l ,800.00 



9200.J:ZIU 

9200.3215 

9200.3231 

9200.3240 

9?00 3?50 

9200.3254 

9200.3292 

?200.3294 

9200.5000 

9200.8000 

9200.8098 

Subtotal: 

ORILL!NG - METERAUI:! 

DRfLLING - DIRECTION AL 

SUPER VISION - GEOLOGICAL 

OPEN HOLE LOGGING 

DRTU .ING RITS 

MUD & CHEMICALS 

RIG MOVE&. RACKrNG COST 

RIG UP. TEAR OUT &STANDBY 

INSURANCE 

MISCEUANEOUS 

OVERHEAD 

TANGffiLE CO.\iPLETIONS 

<noo.10111 

9300.3260 

9300.3302 

9300.3 304 

9300.3306 

9300.3310 

9300.3312 

9300.3500 

9300.8000 

Subtotal: 

I.RASE & ROA 0 lJP(iRA DE 

PRODUCTION CASING & ATTACHMENTS 

1UBING 

SUCKl!'R RODS 

RfilRTEV ABLE OOWNHOLE EQUIP 

BOTTOM HOLE PUMPS 

LINERS & LINER EQUIPMENT 

WELUIEAO & EQUIPMENT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

TANGIBLE DRil..LING COSTS 

9230.3100 

9?.30 3115 

Subtotal: 

SURFACE CASING & Ali ACHMENTS 

JNTP.RMF.nlATR CASTN<f & ATI ACHMF.NTS 

WJ<~LI, EQUIPPING COSTS 

9340.1036 LEASE & ROAD UPGRADE 

9340. I I 00 EQUIPMENT' RENTALS 

9340.1 !04 

9340.2000 

9340.2010 

934U.20JO 

9340.25!0 

9340.3302 

9340.3304 

9340.3306 

9340.3308 

9340.3310 

9340.3312 

9340.3410 

9340.3420 

9340.3422 

TRUCKING & HAULING 

SUPERVISION 

CONIRACT SERVICES 

INSfALLATlON & LAHOUR 

SAFETY SERVICES 

TUBING 

SUCKER RODS 

RETRIEVARLE DOWNHOLR FQUIPMENT 

VALVES & FITTINGS 

B011'0MHOLE PUMP 

UNE PJPE & COA TINO 

SUPPLIES& PARTS 

SURFACE PUMPS 

PUMPJ ACK AND BASE 

$100.000.00 

$504.840.00 

$45.600.00 

$22. O<XJ. 00 

$99,000.00 

$215.000.00 

$120.000.00 

$105,000.00 

$2.038.00 

$68,000.00 

$36,000.00 

$3,582,890.00 

$14,000.00 

$490,000.00 

$55,000.00 

$33,000.00 

$9,250.00 

$12,600.00 

$52,000.00 

$22,000.00 

$4,000.00 

$691,850.00 

$54,000.00 

$340,000.00 

$394,000.00 

$10.000.00 

$5,000.00 

$10,000.0() 

$5,000.00 

$25,000.00 

$30,000.00 

$5,000.00 

$60,000.00 

$35,000.00 

$!0,000.00 

$47,000.00 

$15.000.00 

$12,60-0.00 

$5,000.00 

$5,000.00 

$J 3j,000.00 



9340.3424 ENGINES 
$45,000 .00 9340.3432 MEIERS & INSTRUMENTS 
$5.000.00 9340.3442 TREATERS 

$44,100.00 
9340.3450 TANKS 

$61,000.00 9340.3500 WELLHEAD & EQUIPMENT 
SJ0,000.00 

9340.3710 BUILDINGS & FOUNDATIONS 
$15,000.00 

Sublolal: 
$594, 700.00 

Grand Total: 
$7,028,540.00 



David Golda] 
r4 
r...:i &eeCA 
c:J orPO& 
r-- citiiSia 

PO Box 265 
Crosby, ND 58730-0265 

SENDER: COMPLETE: THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1. 2, and 3. Also complete 
ftem 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired, 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
:so that we can return me card to y-0u. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on tf'\Q front if apace permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

David Goldal 
PO Box 265 

Crosby. ND 58730-0265 

COMPJ..ETE THIS SECTION ON DELJV£RY 

~r:~~· iL.Lt0__.J7 g~~ee 
~ecelved, by/ Pril]JPd Name~ i (I C;...Date of Dellveiy 
Uci ~) 1 ct Gv/c.1Q- ':> 13-1~-
o. Is delivery addre$$ different fl'OIT) itern 1? 0 Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address Pelow: 0 No 

3. si,Mce Typq 
l!f Certified Mail 
0 RegkltGred 
Cl Insured Mail 

l:J Express Mall 
0 notum Receipt fl){ Merctlandise 
ac.o.o, 

4. Re$tricted OeUv!.lfY? (EXfnl Fee) 0 Yes 

~. Article Numbel'. 
(rransfw from sorvlc& ~ 

7011 1150 0001 8715 7890 

l PS Form 3811, February 2004 DomesUo Return Receipt 1U'~ll&-02·M-1540, 

EXHIBIT C 



Fredri/cson 

Mr. Bruce Hicks 
Assistant Director 
NDIC, Oil and Gas Division 
600 East Boulevard 
Bismarck, ND 58505-0310 

fjj & BYRON, P.A. 

July 26, 2013 

RE: RISK PENALTY PETITION OF 
BA YTEX ENERGY USA LTD. 

Dear Mr. Hicks: 

Please find enclosed herewith for filing the following: 

1. Petition of Baytex Energy USA Ltd.; 
2. Notice of Hearing; 
3. Affidavit of Lee Zink; and 
4. Certificate of Service. 

As you will note, pursuant to N.D. Admin. Code§ 43-02-03-88.2, Baytex requests that 
its witnesses be allowed to participate at the hear. ing7y t~ ~honic means. 

Should you have any questions, please ad e. 

LB/mpg 
Enclosure 
cc: Mr. Lee Zink (w/enc.) 

7011267 I.DOC 

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
main 701.221.4020 200 North Third Street, Suite 150 

fax 701.221.4040 Bismarck, North Dakota 
www.fredlaw.com 58501-3879 

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES 

,.i Worldwide Network of Profess/On"/ Service Providers Minneapolis I Bismarck I Des Moines I London I Monterrey, Mexico I Shanghai 



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

In the matter of the petition for a risk penalty of 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty from 
certain non-participating owners, as provided by 
NDCC § 38 08 08 in the drilling and completing 
of the Haugenoe 21-16-162-99H lPB well located 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 16 and 21, 
Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Ambrose­
Bakken Pool, Divide County, North Dakota, 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

CASE NO. 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the following documents: 

1. Petition of Baytex Energy USA Ltd. 
2. Notice of Hearing 
3. Affidavit of Lee Zink 

was on the J,./e ~of July, 2013 served by placing the same in the United States mail, with 
postage prepaid, certified mail, return receipt requested, at Bismarck, North Dakota, properly 
addressed to the following: 

David Golda! 
P.O. Box 265 
Crosby, ND 58730 



firi'Bllne I __ J _____ www.bisnlarcktribune.CCMTI - - ---

Date 

08/09/13 

~The 
£In.Cler 

OIL & GAS DIVISION 

600 E BL VD AVE #405 
BISMARCK ND 58505 

Order# Tvoe 

20672375 INV 

I Amount Paid: _____ _ CK#: 

Order Amt 

833.49 

Classified 
Advertising 

Invoice 

Customer: 

Phone: 

Date: 

Bismarck Tribune 

PO BOX 4001 

Lacrosse, WI 54602-4001 

In State 701-250-8218 

Toll free 800-472-2273 

60010203 
(701) 328-8020 

08/09/2013 

CREDIT CARD PAYMENT (circle one) 

- 111~1 1 VISA I 
Card #: -----------------Exp Date: 
Signature: ----------------
Credit card,....us-er_s_: ....,F.-ax-to-~--0-1--2.,...2.,...3,....-6_5 __ 8_4 _____ _ 

CashAmt '--------------------------' 

Pl.EASE OEr ACH AND REfURN TOP PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT 

Date Date Times Run Description 

08/09/13 08/09/13 

609756 I Case No. 20779 

Bismarck Tribune 

PO:Notice of Hearing 

Notary Public in and for he Sti:ite of North Oekou.i 

MORGAN DOLL 
Nota ry Public 

State Gf North Dakota 
My Comrn1M;Or. cxp ir~~ :'1r: ~6 . 2017 

Please return invoice or put order number on check. Thank You. 

j Remarks 

Bismarck Tribune 
www.bismarcktr ibune.com 
PO BOX 4001 
Lacrosse, WI 54602-4001 

f erms PAYM ENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT OF INVOICE 

Lines Class Code 

029.00 Legals 

Order Amt Net Amt Due 

833.49 833.49 

Total Due: 833.49 



NOTICE OF HEARING 
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OIL AND GAS DIVISION 
The North Dakota Industrial Commission 
will hold a public hearing at 9:00 a.m. 
Thursday, Aug!lst 29, 2013, at the N.D. 
Oil & Gas Division, I 000 East Calgary 
Ave .. Bismarck, N.D. At the hearing the 
Commission will receive testimony and 
exhibits. Persons with any interest in the 
cases listed ·below, take notice. 
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES: If at 
the hearing you need special facilities 
or assistance, contact the Oil and Gas 
Division at 701-328-13038 by Friday, August 
16, 2013. 

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TO: 
Case No. 20779: Application of Armstrong 
Operating;1iic.161'"an order amending the 
field rules for the Moraine-Winnipegosis 
Pool to establish an additional Zone of 
spacing to create a 320-acre spacing unit 
comprised of the E/2 of Section 26,T.16 IN., 
R. 98W., Divide County, ND, authorizing the 
recompletion of the Hanisch #26-1 well 
into the Moraine-Winnipegosis Pool within 
said spacing unit and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 20780:Application of Continental 
Resources, Inc. for an order amending the 
field rules for the Chimney Butte-Bakken 
Pool, Dunn County, ND, to alter the 
definition of the stratigraphic limits of the 
pool and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case ~20781:Application of Continental 
Resources.Tnc. for an order amending the 
field rules for the Rattlesnake Point-Bakken 
Pool, Dunn County, ND, to alter the 
definition of the stratigraphic limits of the 
pool and such other r_elief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 20782:Application of Continental 
Resources, Inc. iOr an order to create and 
establish a 320-acre spacing and/or drilling 
unit comprised of the SE/4 of Section 8 and 
the NE/4 of Section 17, T.129N., R.IO'IW., 
Bowman County, ND, authorizing the 
dnlling of one horizontal well on said 
spacing and/or drilling unit in the Red 
River "C" and "D" Zones of the Medicine 
Pole Hills Field and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Ca~~: (Continued) Application 
of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order 
amending the field rules for the Indian Hill­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie and Williams 
Counti~s, ND, to allow the flaring of gasand 
unrestricted production of oil from wells 
not. connected to a gas gathering facility 
until the same can be connected and su.ch 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Cas~3: Application of Corinthian 
Exploration (USA) Corp. for an order 
amending the field rules for the Souris­
Spearfish/Madison Pool to create and 
establish an overlapping 160-acre spacing 
unit comprised of the NE/4 of Section 34, 
T.164~ ... R.78W., Bottineau County, ND, 
1uthonz1ng the drilling of a total of not 
110re than five horizontal wells on sai.d 
Jverlapping 160-acre spacing unit, 
~liminaong any tool error requirements and 
~ch other relief as is appropriate. 
:a~ No. 2Q,784: Application of Corinthian 
:xp oraoon (USA) Corp. for an order 
~xtending the field boundaries and 
•mending the field rules for the Roth­
;pearfish/Madison Pool, or in the alternative 
<) establish Spearfish spacing in the Cimbel 
·1eld, to create and establish a 320-acre 
pacing unit comprised of the NE/4 of 
~ection 20 and NW/4 of Section 2 I, 
. I 63N., R.78W., Bottineau County, ND, 

uthorizing the drilling of a total not to 
xceed twelve wells on said spacing unit 
nd such other and further relief as is 
ppropriate. 
:ase No. 20785: Application of Corinthian 
xplorat1on (USA) Corp. for an order 
xtending the field boundaries and 
11ending the field rules for the Red Rock­
:>earfish Pool, or in the alternative to 
>tablish Spearfish spacing in the Haram 
eld, to create and establish nineteen 320-
:re spacing units comprised of the E/2 of 
!Ction 15; SEM of Section 21 and SW 14 of 
iction 22; ~™ o' Section 22 and NW/4 
·Section 23; SE/4 of Section 22 and SW/4 
· Section 23; N~+' or. Section 23 and 
W/4 of Section 24; SEA of Section 23 and 
'V/4 of Section 24'; E/2 of Section 24· SE/4 
Section 28 and SW/4 of Sectiorf 27· 'NE/4 
Section 26 and NW/4 of Section 2S" SE/4 
Section 26 and SW/4 of Section 25: NE/4 

of Section 33 and NW/4 of Section 34; SEl-4J 
of Section 33 and SW/4 of Section 34; SE/4 
of Section 34 and SW/4 of Section 3S; NE/4 
of Section 35 and NW/4 of Section 36; SE/4 
of Section 3S and SW/4 of Section 3'6; . 
T.163N., R.77w.; and NE/4 of Section 2S, 
T. I 63N .. R.77w., and NW/4 of Section 30, 
T.163N .. R.76W.; SE/4 qf Section 25. 
T. I 63N., R.77w., and SW/4 of Section ~Q. 
T. I 63N., R.76W., NE/4 of Section 36, 
T.163N., R.77w., and NW/'4 of Section 31 , 
T. I 63N., R.76W., SE/4 of Section 36, 
T. I 63N., R.77w., and SW/4 of Section 31, 
T. I 63N., R.76W., Bottineau County, ND, 
authorizing the drilling of a total not to 
exceed twelve wells on eaclt spacing unit 
and such other and further relief as 
appropriate. 
Case No. 201B6: Application of EOG 
Resources~for an order amending the 
field rules for the Parshall-Bakken Pool to 
create and establish an overlapping I 280-
acre spacing unit comprised of Sections I 
and 2, T. I S4N .. R. 90W., and to create and 
establish three overlapping 1920-acre 
spacing units comprised of Sections 34 and 
3S,T.IS4N., R.90W. and Section 2,T.IS3N., 
R.90W; and Sections 9, IS and 16; and 
Sections 26, 3S and 36, T. I S4N., R.90W, 
Mountrail County, ND, authorizing the 
drilling of a total of not more than three 
wells on said overlapping 1280-spacing 
unit and each overlapping 1920-acre 
spacing · unit, eliminating any tool error 
requirements and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No.-2.0l8.Z:. Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. for an order amending the 
field rules for Sections I, 12, 13, 23, 26 and 
3S, T.IS9N., R.91W., Zone Ill of the 
Thompson lake-Bakken Pool, Burke 
County, ND, authorizing rather than 
requiring the drilling of not more than a 
total of six wells on each I 920-acre spacing 
unit, and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No~(Continued) Application 
for an order amending the field rules for 
the Rosebud-Bakken Pool, Williams County, 
ND, to allow the flaring of gas and 
unrestricted production of oil from wells 
not connected to a gas gathering facility 
until the same can be connected and 
such other relief as is appropriate. EOG 
Resources, Inc.; Triangle USA Petroleum 
Corp. 
Case No. 2llill...,(Continued) Application 
of EOG Resources, Inc. for an order 
amending the field rules for the Clear 
Water-Bakken Pool, Burke and Mountrail 
Counties, ND, to allow the flaring of gas and 
unrestricted production of oil from wells 
not connected to a gas gathering facility 
until the same can be connected and such 
other- relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. ~0'!94: .(Continued) Application 
of EOG esources, Inc. for an order 
amending the field rules for the Kittleson 
Slough-Bakken Pool, Burke and . Mountrail 
Counties. ND, to allow the flaring of gas and 
unrestricted production .of a.ii from wells 
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urttirtfl~·same cal\" Iii' c6nrfectelflnii~ · 
other relief as is appropriate. · " 
Case NQ.l()1't?: (Continued) Application 
for an..qf~_r,J.m:enQin.MIJe:· fi'll_cj m~k 
the ·Parshall-Bakken · Pool, ' ·Mclean~11nd 
Mountrail Counties, ND, to allow the flaring 
of gas and unrestricted production of oil 
from wells not connected to a gas gathering 
facility until the same can be connected and 
such other relief as is appropriate. EOG 
Resources, Inc.; Hunt Oil Co.; Sinclair Oil 
& Gas Co. 
Case No. 20788: Application of Hunt Oil 
Co. for a.;Qraer amending the field rules 

Case NQ. 20790: Application of Newfield 
Production Co. for an order amending the 
field rules for the Tobacco Garden-Bakken 
Pool: McKenzie County, ND, to create and 
establish an overlapping 2S60-acre spacing 
unit comprised of Sections S, 6, 7 and 8, 
T. I SON., R.99W, authorizing the drilling of a 
horizontal well on or near the section 
line between Sections 5 and 8 and Sections 
6 and 7, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 2079 I: Application of Newfield 
Production "t"o'.10r an order amending the 
field rules for the Lost Bridge-Bakken Pool 
to create and establish two overlapping 
I 280-acre spacing units comprised of 
Sections 4 and 9; and Sections 10 and IS, 
T.148N., R.96W., Dunn County, ND, 
authorizing the drilling of multiple wells on 
each overlapping 1280-acre spacing unit; 
and authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of multiple wells on each existing 
640-acre spacing unit described as 
Sections 4, 10 and IS, T.148N., R.96W., 
Dunn County, ND, eliminating any tool 
error requirements and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 20792: t\pplication of Newfield 
Production Co. for an order requesting 
relief from Order No. I 96S6 of the 
Commission with respect to the provision 
of such order that requires the drilling of 
the second horizontal well in each 640-acre 
spacing unit comprised of Section I and 
Section I 2, T. I SON., fl I OOW, prior to the 
completion of any horizontal well in the 
standup I 280-acre spacing unit comprised 
of Sections I and I 2, T. I SON., R. I OOW., 
Sandrocks-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, 
ND, and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No .... 2l!Zil Application of Samson 
Resources Co. for an order amending the 
field rules for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool to 
create and establish an overlapping 1280-
acre spacing unit comprised of Sections 27 
and 34,T. I 63N., R. 99W., Divide County, ND, 
authorizing the drilling of a total not to 
exceed seven wells on said overlapping 
I 280-acre spacing unit and such other relief 
as is appropriate. 
Case No. 2QZ2±.J\l>plication of Samson 
ResourceS'"Lo.for an order amending the 
field rules for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool, 
Divide County, ·ND, to create and establish 
an overlapping 5 I 20-acre spacing unit 
comprised of Sections 14, IS, 22, 23, 26, 27, 
34 and 3S, .T. I 63N .. R.99W, authorizing 
the drilling of multiple wells on or near the 
section line on said spacing unit, and an 
overlapping 1280-acre spacing unit 
comprised of Sections 30 and 31, T. I 63N., 
R. 98W., authorizing the drilling of 
multiple wells on said overlapping 1280-
acre spacing unit; eliminating any tool error 
requirements and such other relief as is 

appropriate. 
Case No. 2079S: Application of Samson 
Resources~n order amending the 
field rules for the West Ambrose-Bakken 
Pool to create and establish an overlapping 
4 I 60-acre · spacing unit comprised of 
Sections 2S and 36, T. I 64N.. R. I OOW. , 

, Sections 30 and 3 I, T. I 64N., R. 99W., 
Sections I and 12, T. I 63N., R. I OOW., and 
Sections 6 and 7, T.163N., R.99W., Divide 
Co'!,nty, ND, authorizing the drilling of 
multiple wells on or near the section line 
on said spacing unit, eliminating any tool 
ei:ror requirements and such other relief as 
is appropriate . 

for the Werner-Bakken Pool to create and 
establish two_ overlapping 2560-acre spacing 
units comprised of Sections 13 and 24, 
T.146N., R.93W and Sections 18 and 19, 
T.146N., R. 92W; and Sections 2S and 36, 
T. I '46N., R. 93W. and Sections 30 and 3 I, 
T.146N., R.92W, Dunn County, ND, 
authorizing the drilling of one horizontal 
w.;11 on each overlapping 2560-acre spacing 
unrt and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No . .2078..2; Application of Hunt Oil 
Co. for an order amending the field rules 
for the Wolf Bay-Bakken Pool to create a'nd 
establish an overlapping 2S60-acre spacing 

Case No. 20796: Application of Samson 
ResoUrceSLo:10r an order amending the 
field rules for the Blooming Prairie­
Bakken Pool to create and establish two 
overlapping I 280-acre spa~ing units 
,cqmprised of Sections 4 and 9 and Sections 
'S and 8, T. I 62N., R.98W, Divide County, 
ND, authorizing the drilling of multiple wells 
o~ e_ach.overlapping 1280-acre spacing unit, 

,. el1rnmaang any t90l ·error re<JUirements and 
, su,. ¥01h'er'reli~l:i's is approp'n~te. 
<fa$e No. 20797: Application of Slawson 

if · ExploratiOri""-co:-, _ l~c. for an order 
1' a'.uthormng the dnlhng, completing and 

produc::'ing of multiple multi-lateral 
horizdntal wells in existing spacing units in 
the Stockyard Creek-Bakken Pool, Williams 
County, ND, in addition to any existing 
Bakken wells in said spacing units, with a 
portion of the vertical section of the well 
open to the Lodgepole Formation above 
the stratigraphic limits of the Bakken Pool 
and such other relief as is appropriate. 

unit comprised of Sections I, 2, I I and 12, 
T.146N., R.93W., Dunn County, ND, 
authorizing the drilling of one horizontal 
well on said overlapping 2S60-acre spacing 
unit and such other re lief as is appropriate. 

Case No. 207l18· Application of Slawson 
Exploration Co, Inc. for an order amending 
the field rules for the Big Bend-Bakken 
Pool, Mountrail County, ND, to alter the 
defin ition of the stratigraphic limits of the 
pool and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No~799: Application of Slawson 
Exploration o., Inc. for an order amending 
the field rules for the Ross-Bakken Pool 
Mountrai l County, ND, to alter th~ 
definition of the stratigraphic limits of the 
pool and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case N~pplication of Statoil Oil 
and Gas LP for an order amending the field 
rules for the Briar Creek-Bakken Pool to 
create and establish two I 440-acre spacing 
units comprised of the E/2 W/2 and E/2 of 
Sections 5, 8 and 17; and all of Sections 6, 7 
and 18 and the W/2 W/2 of Sections S, 8 
and 17, T.IS2N., R.104W, McKenzie and 
Williams Counties, ND, authorizing the 
dnlhng of a total of not more than six wells 
on each 1440-acre spacing unit, eliminating 
any tool error requirements and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 2080 I :Application of Zenergy, Inc. 
for an order ame!iding the field rules for 
the Foreman Butte-Bakken Pool to creat< 
and establish four overlapping 2S60-am 
spacing units comprised of Sections 13, 14. 
23 and 24; Sections I 5, 16, 21 and 22· 
Sections 2S, 26, 3S and 36; and Sections 21: 
28, 33 and 34, T.I SON., R. I 03W, McKenzie 
County. ND, authorizing the drilling of a 
total not to exceed six wells on each over­
lapping 2S60-acre spacing unit, eliminating 
any tool error requirements and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
Case No~Continued) Application 
ofWPX Energy Williston, LLC for an order 
amending the field rules for the Reunion 
Bay-Bakken Pool to create and establish 
two . 1280-acre spacing units comprised of 
Sections 23 and 26; and Sections 24 and 2S, 
T. I SON., R.93W, Mountrail and Dunn 
Counties, ND, authorizing the drilling of a 
total of not more than seven wells on each 
I 280-acre _spacing unit, eliminating any tool 
error requirements and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case N~Continued) Application 
ofWPX Energy Williston, LLC for an order 
amending the field rules for the Moccasin 
Creek-Bakken Pool, Dunn Ceunty, NO,- to 
allow the flaring. of gas and unrestrlpted 
production of oil from wells not connected 
to a gas gathering facility until the same can 
be_ q:il)l\~!4ed and sueh other .relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 20500: (Continued) Application 
for an order a,;.nding the field rules for 
the Eagle Nest-Bakken Pool, Dunn and 
McKenzie Counties, ND, to allow the flaring 
of gas and unrestricted production of oil 
from wells not connected to a gas gathering 
facility until the same can be connected and 
such other relief as is appropriate. Enerplus 
Resources (U.S.A.) Inc.; G3 Operating, 
LLC.; and WPX Energy Williston, LLC 
Case NJ2:10SO I: (Continued) Application 
for an orOei'amending the field rules for 
the McGregory Buttes-Bakken Pool, Dunn 
County'. ND, to allow the flaring of gas and 
unrestricted production of oil from wells 
not. connected to a gas gathering facility 
until the same can be connected and such 
other relief as is appropriate. Enerplus 
Resources (U.S.A.) Inc.; G3 Operating, 
LLC.; and WPX Energy Williston, LLC 
Case No. I 990 I: (Continued) Application 
of Peregl'iile Petroleum Partners, Ltd. for an 
order extending the field boundaries and 
amending the field rules for the Covered 
Bridge-Bakken Pool or Pierre Creek­
Bakken Pool to create and establish a I 280-
acre spacing unit comprised of Sections IS 
and 22,T. I 4_6N., R. I 02W, McKenzie County, 
ND, authorizing the drilling of a total not to 
exceed . two wells on said spacing unit, 
elrmmating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 20658: (Continued) Application 
of P.eregr~eum Partners, Ltd. for an 
order amending the field rules for the 
Buckhorn-Bakken Pool to create and 
establish a 1280-acre spacing unit 
comprised of Sections 27 and 28, T. I 44N., 
R. I 02W, Billings County, ND. authorizing 
the drilling of a total not to exceed three 
horizontal wells on said I 280-acre 
spacing unit, eliminating any tool error 
requirements and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 



........ -# ... , ""'· ... ..,J' '· \'-u11u11ueuJ App11cac1on 
of XTO ~c. for an order amending 
the field rules for the Murphy Creek­
Bakken Pool tC'., create and establish five 
oveilapping 1280-acre spacing units 
comprised of Sections 33 and 34; Sections 
34 and 35, T.145N., R.9SW.; Section 33, 
T.145N., R.95W., and Section I, T.144N., 
R.96W.; Sections 2 and 11 ; and Sections 3 
and I 0, T. 144N., R.96W., Dunn County, NO, 
authorizing the drilling of multiple _wells ~n 
each overlapping 1280-acre spacing unit, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 

Case No. 20808: In the matter of the 
petitio11 iof a risl< penalty of Fidelity 
Exploration & Production Co. requesting an 
order authorizing the recovery of a risk 
penalty from certain non-participating 
owners, as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 
in the drilling and completing of the Kuntz 
#25-36H well located in a spacing unit 
described as Sections 25 and 36, T.140N., 
R.98W, Green River-Bakken Pool, 
Stark County, ND, pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 

Case Ng 208 I Z.,~pplication of Continental 
Resources, Inc. for an order allowing the 
production from the following described 
wells: Rollef~tad Federal #4-3H-2, Rollefstad 
Federal #5-3H-3, Rollefstad Federal #6-3H-
2, located in Lo' 3, Rollefstad Federal #7-
3H-1, Rollefstad Federal #8-3H-3, 
Rollefstad "Federal #9-3H, Rollefstad 
Federal #10 3H 2, located in Lot 2; 
Rollefstad· Federal #I 1-3H-1, ' Rollefstad 
Federaf'.#12:3H-~, Rollefstad federal I 3-
3H, Rollefstad Federal 14-3H:2, located in 
Lot I· Section 3, T. I 52N., R. 94W, Antelope 
Field.' ·McKenzie County, ND, to be 
prodafe<f, into the Rollefstad Central Tank 
Battery or production facility located in 
Section 3, T. I 52N., R.94W., McKenzie 
County, ND, as an exception to the 
proYi$ions of NDAC § 43-02-03-48 
pursuant ti) 43-02-03-48.1, and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 

Case No~~Cootinued) Application 
of XTO ~for an order amending 
the field rules for the Siverston-Bakken 
Pool to create and establish an overlapping 
1280-acre spacing unit comprised of 
Sections 17 and 20, T. I SON., R. 97w. , 
McKenzie County, ND, authorizing r[ie 
drilling of a total not to excel!d ten w:11s bn 
said overlapping 1280-acre spacing_ unrt, and 
to create and establish an overlapping 2560-
acre spacing unit com11;rised of Sections 29, 
30 31 and 32, T. I 50N\, R. 98W., McKenzie 
C~unty, ND, authorizing the drilling of a 
horizontal well on said overlappin~ 2560-
acre spacing unit, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. . . 
Case No. ~ontinued) Applicauon 
of XTO Energy Inc. for an. order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total of ten wells on ~n exist­
ing 640-acre spacing unit descnbed as 
Section 4, T.149N., R.97w., S1verston­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, ND, 
eli'minating any tool error requirements and 
;uch other relief as is appropnate. . 
Case No. 20802: Application of Crescent 
Point Ene;:gf"ITS. Corp. for an ord,er 
,ursuant ro NDAC § 43-02-03-88. I pooling 
ill interests in a spacing unit described. as 
)ections 25, 26, 35 and 36, T. I 64N., 
't I OOW., West Ambrose-Bakken Pool, 
)ivide County, ND as provided by ~DCC 
)ection 3&.08-08 and· such other relief as is 
1ppropriate. 
:ase No. 20803: Application of Crescent 

Case No. ~In the matter of the 
petition for a risk penalty of Fidelity 
Exploration & Production Co. requesting an 
order authorizing the recovery of a risk 
penalty from certain non-participating 
owners, as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 
in the drilling and completing of the Bauer 
#25-36H well located in a spacing unit 
described as Sections 25 and 36, T.140N., 
R. 98W, Green River-Bakken Pool, Stark 
County, ND, pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 20810: In the matter of the 
petition fora-;:JSk penalty of Fidelity 
Exploration & Production Co. requesting an 
order authorizing the recovery of a risk 
penalty from certain non-participating 
owners, as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 
in the drilling and completing of the Kubas 
# 12-1 H well located in a spacing unit 
described as Sections I and 12, T. I 40N., 
R.98W, New Hradec-Bakken Pool, 
Stark County, ND, pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88. I, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 20811 : In the matter of the 
petition for a nsk penalty of Fidelity 
Exploration.& Production Co. requesting an 
order authorizing the recovery of a risk 
penalty from certain non-participating 
owners, as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 
in the drilling and completing of the Ronald 
# 1 l-32H well located in a spacing unit 
described as Section 32, T.155N., R.91W, 
Stanley-Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, ND, 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 

Point Energy U.S. Corp. for an order Case No..laail;Application of Continental 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-?3-88. I pooling Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
all interests in a spacing unit described as NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
Sections 27, 28, 33 and 34, T.164N., in a spacing unit described as Sections 27 
R. I OOW. , West Ambrose-Bakken Pool, and 34, T. I 59N., R.99W, Burg-Bakken Pool, 
Divide County, ND as provided by Williams County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC Section 38-08-08 and such other NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
relief as is appropriate. is appropriate. 
Case No. 20804: ~plication of Crescent Case No. 208 I 3:Application of Continental 
Point En~. Corp. for an order Resourc~or an order pursuant to 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88. I pooling NDAC § 43-02-03-88. I pooling all interests 
all interests in a spacing unit described as for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
Sections 29, 30, 31 and 32, T.164N., ' unit described as Sections 7, 18, 19 and 30, 
R. IOOW., Colgan-Bakken Pool, Divide T.14SN., R.96W., Jim Creek-Bakken. Pool, 
County, ND as provided by NDCC Ounn County, ND, as provided by NDCC 
Section 38-08-08 and such other relief as is § 3&.08-08 but not reallocating production 
appropriate. for wells producing on other spacing units 
Case No. 20805: ~plication of Crescent and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Point Ene~ Corp. for an order Case No. 2~ 14tpplication of Continental 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88. I p<>oling Resources, nc. or an order pursuant to 
all interests in a spacing unit described as NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
Sections 26 and 35, T. I 58N., R. I 0 I W., Little for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
Muddy-Bakken Pool, Williams County, ND unit described as Section 31, T.147N., 
as provided by NDCC Section 38-08-08 R.96W. and Sections 6, 7 and 18, T.146N., 
and such other relief as is appropriate. R.96W., Rattlesnake Point-Bakken Pool, 
Case No. 20806: In the · mattl!r · of" t_he Dunn County, ND, as provided by NDCC 
petition fo~alty of Crescent Point § 38-08-08 but not reallocating producti?n 
Energy U.S. Corp. requesting an order for wells producing on other spacing units 
iuthorizing the recovery of a rfsl< penalty and such other relief as is appropriate. 

Case No. 20818: Application of Samson 
Resource~ an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
unit described as Sections 30 and 31 , 
T.163N., R.98W., Ambrose-Bakken Pool, 
Divide County, ND, as provided by NDCC 
§ 38-08-08 but not reallocating production 
for wells producing on other spacing units 
and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 20819: Application of Samson 
Resources-co.Toi- an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all intemts 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
unit described as Sections 4 and 9, T. I 62N., 
R.98W., Blooming Prairie-Bakken Pool, 
Divide County, ND, as provided by NDCC 

§ 38-08-08 but no~ reallocating producti?n 
for wells producing on other spacing units 
and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. ~ Application of Samson 
Resour;ces o. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88. I pooling all intere~ts 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacrng 
unit described as .Sections 5 and 8, T. I 62N., 
R. 98W., Blooming Prairie.Bakken Po.ol, 
Divid·e· · C .. ounty, ND, as provid. ed by N~C 
§ 38~98-08 but n_ot realloqting produ~?n 
for wells producing on-other spacing ·llnits 
and such other relief as is,..appropnate. 
Case No. 2~92: (Continued) Application 
of Samson esouroes Cci. for an. order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling 
all interests for wells drilled on the 
overlapping spacing unit described a! 
Sections 27 and 34, T.163N., R.99W., 
Ambrose-Bakken Pool,Piyick! County, ND, 
as pr"".id~fl>y NDCC P:~&.08 but not 
reallocating.production for wells produc1~g 
on other spacing units and such other relief 
as is appropriate. 
Case No .. ~plication of Enerplus 
ResOiJrc-es '(US':A.f Inc. for an order 
purS~ant ~o 'NDAC § ~3-02-03-88.1 pooling 
all interest$ in a spacing unit described as 
Sectrons 18 and 19, T. I 52N., R.94W., 
McKenzie County, ND, Antelope-Sanish 
Pool, as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 20822: Application of Enerplus 
Resourc~ Inc. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling 
all interests in a spacing unit described as 
Sections 28 and 33, T.152N., R.94W., 
McKenzie County, ND, Antelope-San1sh 
Pool, as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 

Case No. 20825: Application of Enerplus 
Resource• fU.S.A.) Inc. for an. order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total of ten :wells on each 
existing 1280-acre spacing unit described as 
Sections 18 and 19 and Sections 28 and 33, 
T. I 52N., R.94W., Antelope-Sanish Pool, 
McKenzie County, ND, eliminating any_ tool 
error requirements and such other relief as 
is appropriate. . 
Case No. ~~~2Zrflcplicat1on of WPX 
Energy Willi for an order pursuant 
to NDAC § .j3:02-03-88. I pooling all 
interests for wells drilled on the 
overlapping spacing unit described as 
Sections 4 and 9, TISON., R.92W., Van 
Hook-Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, ND 
as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 but not 
reallocating production for wells producing 
on other spacing units and such other relief 
as is appropriate. . 
Case No . . 20827- &pplicat1on of WPX 
Energy Williston, LLC for an_ order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total not to exceed seve_n 
wells on an existing 1280-acre spacing unit 
described as Sections 13 and 24, T. I 50N., 
R. 9lW., Van Hook-Bakken Pool, Mountrail 
County, ND, eliminating any tool error 
requirements and such other relief as is 
appropriate. . . 
Case No. 20828: Appl1cat1on of 
WPX Energy Will1Ston, LLC for a_n order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total not to exceed eleven 
wells on each existing 1280-acre spacing 
unit described as Sections 29 and• 32 and 
Sections 30 and 31, T.151 N., R. 94W., 
Antelope-Sanish Pool, McKenzie County, 
ND, eliminating any tool . error 
requirements and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 20829·,-4pplicati'?n of WPX 
Energy Willis t'on, LLC for an_ order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total not to exceed_ eleve_n 
wells on an existing 1280-acre spacing unit 
described as Sections I and 2, T. I SON., 
R. 94W., Spotted Horn-Bakke~ Pool, 
McKenzie and Mountrail Counties, ND, 
eliminating any tool error requ!rements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 20830: Application of WPX 
Energy Williston, LLC for an_ order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total not to exceed_ eleve_n 
wells on an existing 1280-acre spacing unit 
described as Sections 18 and 19, T. I 49N., 
R. 94W., Squaw Creek-Bak.ken Pool, 
McKenzie County, ND, eliminating any_ tool 
error requirements and such other relief as 
is appropriate. . . 
Case No. 20831 : Application of Connthian 
Explora't1on (USA) Corp. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 p<>oling 
all interests in a spacing unit described as 
the SE/4 of Section 2, T. I 63N., R.~7w.. 
North Souris-Spearfish Pool, Bottineau 
County, ND, as provided by. NDCC 
§ 38-08-08 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. . . 
Case No. 20832faplication of Corinthian 
Explorallon {USA) Corp. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-_88. I pooling 
all interests in a spacing unit described as 
the SW/4 of Section 3 and the SE/4 _of 
Section 4, T.163N., R.77w., North Souns­
Spearfish Pool, Bottineau County, ND, as 
provided by NDCC § 3_8-08-08 and such 

from certain non-participating owners, as Case No. 2081S:Application of Continental 
xovided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the Resources,11!c.roran order authorizing the 
~rilling and completing of the CPEUSC drilling, completing and producing of a total 
)eFrance # 12- I -158N- I OOW well located not to exceed fourteen wells on an existing 
n a spacing unit described as Sections I and overlapping 2560-acre spacing unit 
12 T.IS8N., R.IOOW.,Winner-Bakken Pool, described as Section 31 , T.147N., R.96W, vVilli~ms County, ND, pursuant to . NDAC and Sections 6, 7 and 18, T.146N., R.96W, 
i 43-02-03-88. 1, and such other relief as " Rattlesnake Point-Bakken Pool, Dunn 
•ppropriate. County, ND, eliminating any tool error 
:ase No. ~ In the matter of th'< requirements and . such other relief as is 
>etition for a risk penalty of Fidehq appropriate. 
:xploration & Production Co. requesting .a; Case N~Application of Continental 
)rder authorizing the recovery of . a m Resources, Inc. for an order authorizing the 
>enalty from certain non-participatin drilling, completing and producing of a total 
,wners as provided by NDCC § 38-08-0 not to exceed seven wells on an existing 
n the clrilling and completing of the 3 Jad 1280-acre spacing unit described as 
t3-4-33H well located in a spacing un Sections 19 and 30, T.146N., R.96W., Jim 
Jesmbed as Sections 33 and 34, T 154f' Creek-Bakken Pool, Dunn County, ND, 
t92W. and Sections 3 and 4. T. I S3~ eliminating any tool error requirements and 
t 92W., San1sh-Bakken Pool. Mountr. such other relief as is appropriate. :ounty, ND, pursuant to _NOA ... 
i 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as " 

Case No~ Application of Enerplus 
Resources (U.S.A.) Inc. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88. I pooling 
all interests in a spacing unit described as 
the E/2 of Section 29 and the E/2 of Section 
32, T. I 52N., R. 94W., McKenzie County, ND, 
Antelope-Sanish Pool, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 2082'!;, Application of Enerplus 
Resources (U.S.A.) Inc. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88. I pooling 
all interests for wells drilled on the 
overlapping spacing unit described as 
Sections 6, 7 and 18, T.I SON., R. 94W., 
McKenzie County, ND, Spotted Horn­
Bakken Pool, as provided by NDCC 
§ 38-08-08 but not reallocating production 
for wells producing on other spacmg units 
and .such other relief as is appropriate. 

other relief as is appropriate. . . 
Case No. 20833: Application of Corinthian 
Exploratiarr-(tt~ Corp. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-?3-88. I pooling 
all interests in a spacing Unit described as 
the NW/4 of Section 3 and the NE/4 _of 
Section 4, T.163N., R.77w., North Souns­
Spearfish Pool, Bottineau County, ND, as 
provided by NDCC § 3_8-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. EOG 
Case No. 20834: Application of 
Resources.~ an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.I pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
unit described as Sections 18 and 19· 
T. I 55N., R.90W., Stanley-Bakke~ Pool, 
Mountrail County, ND, as provided . by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 but not reallocating 
production for wells producing ~n other 
spacing units and such ot.~er relief as is 
appropri_ate. 

toorooriate. 



Case No . ..lQil.S;....Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. for an order authorizing 
the drilling, completing and producing of a 
total of not more than three wells on each 
existing_ 1280-acre spacing unit comprised 
of Secaons S and 6; Sections 12 and 13, 
T. I 53N., R.90W; and on each existing 1920-
acre spacing unit comprised of Sections 9, 
IS and 16; Sections 21, 22 and 27; Sections 
22, 23 and 26; Sections 27, 28 and 34, 
T. I 53N., R. 90W; and Sections 5 6 and 8 
T. I 52N., R.90W., Parshall-Bakken Pool' 
Mountrail County, ND, eliminating any tooi 
error requ1remencs and such other relief as 
is appropriate. · 
Case No. 20836: Application of Slawson 
Exploratiori'"CO::TnC. for an order pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
mterescs in a spacing unit described as Locs 
5, 6, 7,8,and 9, the SESE, plus those portions 
of the bed of the Missouri River and the 
accretions to locs 5, 6, 8, and 9 lying within 
the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation in 
Section 11, and Locs 5, 6, 7, and 8, and 
the _S/2 S/2 of Section 12,T.152N.,.R.93W., 
Sarnsh-Bakken Pool, Mountrail and 
McKenzie Counties, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
1s appropriate. 
Case No .. ~Application of Slawson 

Exploration Co., inc. for an order p(!rwant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
interests for wells drilled on the 
overlapping spacing unit described as 
Sections 26 and 35, T. I 52N., R. 93W, Big 
Bend-Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, ND 
as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 but not 
reallocating production for wells producing 
on other spacing units and such other relief 
as is appropriate. 
Case No. 20838: Application of Slawson 
Exploratio;;---co.:- Inc. for an order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total of six wells on ea~h 
existing 640-acre spacing unit described as 
Section 13; Section 14; and Section 15, 
T. I 54N., R.99W., Stockyard Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, ND, eliminating any 
tool error .requirements and such other 
relief as is apgropriate. 
Case N~plication of Slaws.Qn 
Expforation Co., Inc. for an or(jet­
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total of seven wells on an 
existing 1280-acre spacing unit described as 
Sections I and 12, T. I 48N., R. I OOW., 
Bully-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, ND, 
eliminating any tool error requiremencs and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 20840: Application of Slawson 
Explora~ Inc. for an order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total of seven wells on an 
existing 1280-acre spacing unit described as 
Sections 9 and 16, T. I 58N., R. 94W., East 
Tioga-Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, ND, 
eliminating any tool error requiremencs and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 20841: In the matter of the 
petition for a risk penalty of Triangle USA 
Petroleum Corp. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the 
drilling and completing of the Steen # 149-
101-13-24-1 H well located in a spacing unit 
described as Sections 13 and 24, T. I 49N., 
R. I 0 I W., Antelope Creek-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County, North Dakota, pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
Case NQ....lllai2;_ In the matter of the 
petition for a risk penalty of Triangle USA 
Petroleum Corporation requesting an 
order authorizing the recovery of a risk 
penalty from certain non-participating 
owners, as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 
in the drilling and completing of the Steen 
#l49-101-13-24-3H well located in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 13 and 
24. T. I 49N., R. I 0 I W., Antelope Creek­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, ND, 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 , and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case NQ. 20843- Aj/plication of Mountain 
Divide, LLC for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interescs 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 26 
and 35, T. I 63N., R. I 0 I W., in a field yet to be 
determined in the Bakken Pool, Divide 
County, ND as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
~8 and _suq>_ ~ther relief as is appropriate:. 

Case i::!9, l()H44· l[l tne matter or rne pea· 
tion for a risk penalty of Baytex Energy USA 
ltd. requesting an order authorizing the 
recovery of a risk penalty from certain 
non-participating owners, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 in the drilling and 
completing of the Twin Butte #l7-20-162-
99H I BP well located in a spacing unit 
described as Sections 17 and 20, T. I 62N., 
R.99W. , Ambrose-Bakken Pool, Divide 
County, ND, pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 20845: In the matter of the 
petition fo~nalty of Baytex Energy 
USA ltd. requesting an order authorizing 
the recovery of a risk penalty from certain 
non-participating owners, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 in the drilling and 
completing of the Haugenoe #21-16-162-
99H I PB well located. in a spacing unit 
described as.Sections 16 and 2l, T.l62N., 
R.99W., Ambrose-Bakkeri · Podl, Divide 
County, ND, pursuant t'o NDAC 
§ 43-02-03·8&.l: and ~ch other rehefas is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 20846: In the matter of the 
petition forariSI< penalty of Newfield 
Production Co. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the 
drilling and completing of the Johnsrud 
# I 50-98-6-7-1 H well located in a spacing 
unit described as Sections 6 and 7, T. I 50N., 
R.98W., Siverston-Bakken Pool, McKenzie 
County, ND, pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. ~ the matter of the 
petition for a risk penalty of Newfield 
Production Co. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the 
drilling and completing of the Johnsrud 
#l50-98-6-7,2H well located in a spacing 
unit described as Sections 6 and 7,T.ISON., 
R. 98W., SiYer:ston-Bakken Pool, McKenzie 
County, ND, pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 20848: In the matter of the 
petition for a risk penalty of Newfield 
Production Co. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provi.de):I by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the 
dril~ng and completing of · the Johnsrud 
#IS0-98-6-7-3H well located in a spacing 
unit· described as Sections 6· and 7, T. I SON., 
R. 98W., Siverston-Bakken Pool, McKenzie 
County. ND, pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 20849: Application of Hunt Oil 
Co. for an order authorizing the drilling, 
completing and producing of a total not to 
exceed five wells on each existing 1280-
acre spacing unit described as Sections I 
and 12 and Sections 2 and 11, T.146N., 
R.93W., Wolf Bay-Bakken Pool, Dunn 
County, ND, eliminating any tool error 
requiremencs and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 20850: Application of Hunt Oil 
Co. for an order authorizing the drilling, 
completing and producing of a total not to 
exceed five wells on each existing 1280-
acre spacing unit described as Sections 13 
and 24;Sections 25 and 36,T.146N., R.93W.; 
Sections 18 and 19; and Sections 30 and 31, 
T.146N., R.92W., Werner-Bakken Pool, 
Dunn County, ND, eliminating any tool 
error requiremencs and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 20851 :Application of Legacy Oil & 
Gas Nc:i,1iic.lor an order allowing the 
production from the legacy Et Al Berge 
#I 3-6 2H well, located in SW.SW of Section 
6, T. I 63N., R.76W., North Souris Field, 
Bottineau County, ND, to be produced into 
the legacy Et Al Berge I 3-6H Central Tank 
Battery or production facility located in 
Section 6, T.163N., R.76W., Bottineau 
County, ND, as an exception to the 
provisions of NDAC § 43-02-03-48 
pursuant to 43-02-03-48.1, and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 

Case NQ..10852:Application of legacy Oil & 
Gas ND, Inc. for an order allowing the 
production from the legacy Et Al Berge #5 
7 2H well, loca~ed in SWNW of Section 7. 
T. I 63N., R.76W., Red Rock Field, Bottineau 
County, ND, to be produced into the 
Legacy Et Al Berge 5-7H Central Tank 
Battery or production facility located in 
Section 7, T. I 63N., R.76W., Bottineau 
County, ND, as an exception to the 
provisions of NDAC § 43-02-03-48 
pursuant to 43-02-03-48.1, and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 

Signed by, 
Jack Dalrymple, Governor 
Chairman, ND Industrial Commission 
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State of North Dakota, County of Divide, ss: 
I, Cecile L. Krimm, being first duly sworn, on my oath, say that I am the publisher of The Journal , 

a weekly newspaper of general circulation and official newspaper of Divide County, State of North 
Dakota, published in the city of Crosby, ND, and that the advertisement headed 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OIL AND GAS DIVISION 

a printed copy of which is here attached, was published in The Journal on the following date: 

August 7, 2013 ............................................................. 208 lines@ 0.63 = $131.04 

TOTAL CHARGE ....................................................................................... $131.04 

S;gned ~ --;L , /~ 
Cecile L. Krimm, Publisher 

Subscribed and sworn to before me August 7, 2013 

HOLLY R. ANDERSON 
Notary Public 

State of North Dakota 
My Commission Expires July 18, 2018 
ooooouuuoouw 



The North Dakota Industrial Com­
mission will hold a public hearing at 
9:00 a.m. Thursday, August29, 2013, 
at the N.D. Oil & Gas Division, IOOO 
East Calgary Ave., Bismarck, N.D. 
At the hearing the Commission will 
receive testimony and exhibits. Per­
sons with any interest in the cases 
listed below, take notice. 

PERSONS WITH DISABILI­
TIES: If at the hearing you need spe­
cial facilities or assistance, contact the 
Oil and Gas Division at 701-328-8038 
by Friday, August 16, 2013. 

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
TO: 

Case No. 20779: Application of 
Armstrong Operating, Inc. for an 
order amending the field rules for 
the Moraine-Winnipegosis Pool to 
establish an additional Zone of spac­
ing to create a 320-acre spacing unit 
comprised of the E/2 of Section 26, 
T.161 N. , R.98W., Divide County, 
ND, authorizing the recompletion 
of the Hanisch #26-1 well into the 
Moraine-Winnipegosis Pool within 
said spacing unit and such other relief 
as is appropriate. Case No. 20793: 
Application of Samson Resources 
Co. for an order amending the fi eld 
rules for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool 
to create and establish an overlapping 
1280-acre spacing unit comprised of 
Sections 27 and 34, T.163N. , R.99W., 
Divide County, ND, authorizing the 
drilling of a total not to exceed seven 
well s on said overlapping 1280-acre 
spacing unit and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 

Case No. 20794 : Application 
of Samson Resources Co. for an 
order amending the field rules for 
the Ambrose-Bakken Pool , Divide 
County, ND, to create and establish an 
overlapping 5120-acre spacing unit 
comprised of Sections 14, 15, 22, 23, 
26, 27, 34 and 35, T. I 63N., R.99W., 
authorizing the drilling of multiple 
wells on or near the section line on 
said spacing unit, and an overlapping 
1280-acre spacing unit comprised of 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OIL AND GAS DIVISION 

Sections 30 and 31 , T. J 63N., R.98W. , 
authorizing the drilling of multiple 
wells on said overlapping 1280-acre 
spacing unit; eliminating any tool er­
ror requirements and such other relief 
as is appropriate. 

Case No. 20795 : Application of 
Samson Resources Co. for an order 
amending the field rules for the West 
Ambrose-Bakken Pool to create and 
establish an overlapping 4160-acre 
spacing unit comprised of Sections 25 
and 36, T. !64N., R. IOOW., Sections 
30 and 31 , T. ! 64N. , R.99W., Sections 
I and 12, T. J 63N. , R. 1 OOW. , and 
Sections 6 and 7, T.163N., R.99W. , 
Divide County, ND, authorizing the 
drilling of multiple wells on or near 
the section line on said spacing unit, 
eliminating any tool error require­
ments and such other relief as is 
appropriate. Case No. 20796: Appli­
cation of Samson Resources Co. for 
an order amending the field rules for 
the Blooming Prairie-Bakken Pool to 
create and establish two overlapping 
1280-acre spacing units comprised 
of Sections 4 and 9 and Sections 
5 and 8, T.162N., R.98W., Divide 
County, ND, authorizing the drilling 
of multiple wells on each overlapping 
1280-acre spacing unit, eliminating 
any tool error requirements and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 

Case No. 20802: Application of 
Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp. 
for an order pursuant to NDAC § 
43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in 
a spacing unit described as Sections 
25. 26, 35 and 36, T. I 64N .. R. IOOW., 
West Ambrose-Bakken Pool, Divide 
County, ND as provided by NDCC 
Section 38-08-08 and such other relief 
as is appropriate . 

Case No. 20803: Application of 
Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp. 
for an order pursuant to NDAC § 
43-02-03-88. I pooling all interests in 
a spacing unit described as Sections 
27, 28, 33 and 34, T. I 64N., R. I OOW., 
West Ambrose-Bakken Pool , Divide 
County, ND as provided by NDCC 

Section 38-08-08 and such other relief 
as is appropriate. 

Case No. 20804: Application of 
Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp. 
for an order pursuant to NDAC § 
43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in 
a spacing unit described as Sections 
29, 30, 31 and 32, T. I 64N., R. IOOW., 
Colgan-Bakken Pool, Divide County, 
ND as provided by NDCC Section 
38-08-08 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 

Case No. 20818 : Application of 
Samson Resources Co. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 
pooling all interests for wells drilled 
on the overlapping spacing unit de­
scribed as 

Sections 30 and 31 , T.163N., 
R.98W. , Ambrose-Bakken Pool , 
Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 but not reallocat­
ing production for wells producing 
on other spacing units and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 

Case No. 20819: Application of 
Samson Resources Co. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88. I 
pooling all interests for wells drilled 
on the overlapping spacing unit de­
scribed as Sections 4 and 9, T. J 62N., 
R.98W. , Blooming Prairie-Bakken 
Pool , Divide County, ND, as provided 
by NDCC § 38-08-08 but not reallo­
cating production for wells producing 
on other spacing units and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 

Case No. 20820: Application of 
Samson Resources Co. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88. I 
pooling all interests for wells drilled 
on the overlapping spacing unit de­
scribed as Sections 5 and 8, TI 62N., 
R.98W. , Blooming Prairie-Bakken 
Pool, Divide County, ND, as provided 
by NDCC § 38-08-08 but not reallo­
cating production for wells producing 
on other spacing units and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 

Case No. 20692: (Continued) 
Application of Samson Resources 
Co. for an order pursuant to NDAC 

§ 43-02-03-88. 1 pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlapping 
spacing unit described as Sections 27 
and 34, T. I 63N., R.99W. , Ambrose­
Bakken Pool, Divide County, ND, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 but 
not reallocating production for wells 
producing on other spacing units and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 

Case No. 20843 : Application of 
Mountain Divide, LLC for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 
pooling all interests in a spacing unit 
described as Sections 26 and 35, 
T.163N., R.!OIW., in a field yet to 
be determined in the Bakken Pool , 
Divide County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 

Case No. 20844: In the matter 
of the petition for a risk penalty of 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd . requesting 
an order authorizing the recovery 
of a risk penalty from certain non­
participating owners, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 in the drilling and 
completing of the Twin Butte # I 7-
20-l 62-99H I BP well located in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 17 
and 20, T 162N., R.99W., Ambrose­
Bakken Pool , Divide County, ND, 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88. I, 
and such other relief as is appropriate. 

Case No. 20845: In the matter 
of the petition for a risk penalty of 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. requesting 
an order authorizing the recovery 
of a risk penalty from certain non­
participating owners, as provided 
by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the drilling 
and completing of the Haugenoe #21-
16- I 62-99H I PB well located in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 16 
and 21 , T 162N., R.99W., Ambrose­
Bakken Pool , Divide County, ND, 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, 
and such other relief as is appropriate. 

Signed by, 
Jack Dalrymple, Governor 
Chairman, ND Industrial 

(8-7) 


	Text1: The notary commission for Trudy Hogue expired on March 4, 2014, therefore notarization of documents by Trudy Hogue from March 4, 2014 to April 7, 2014 are invalid.  Corrected affidavits have been submitted for all orders mailed out during that time period.  


